

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01685
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER (#451913)
MATTHEW T. FORNATARO
KRISTIN M. HICKS
BRANDON L. BOXLER

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206
+1 202.942.5000
+1 202.942.5999

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

February 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND, PROCEDURAL HISTORY, AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. The July 2014 Rule Is Final Agency Action Reviewable Under The APA 10

 A. HHS And This Court Already Have Described The Legal Effects Of The
 “Interpretation” Set Out In The July 2014 Rule 11

 B. The July 2014 Rule Has Legal Effects Because It “Implements” The Orphan
 Drug Exclusion 13

 C. The July 2014 Rule Is “Final” Because HHS Expects Regulated Entities To
 Comply With The Rule’s Interpretation Of § 256b(e)..... 15

 D. HHS’s Remaining Arguments For Avoiding Judicial Review Fail..... 19

II. The July 2014 Rule Is Inconsistent With The Plain Language Of The Orphan Drug
Exclusion 21

 A. The Text Of § 256b(e) Does Not Contain A Use-Based Restriction..... 21

 B. The Scope Of The Orphan Drug Exclusion Is Tied To The Drug-Specific
 Designation Process, Not The Use-Specific *Approval* Process..... 23

 C. Congress Expressly Limits Orphan Drug Provisions When That Is Its Intent 24

 D. The Legislative Record Confirms That HHS’s Use-Based Limit Violates
 Congressional Intent 28

 E. The Policy Concerns Of HHS And Its Amici Cannot Trump The Policy
 Choice Of Congress 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 20
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	3
<i>AT&T Co. v EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Baker Norton Pharm., Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21, 25, 27, 31
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>*Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 14
<i>*Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>*Chamber of Commerce v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 14, 15, 20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14

<i>*Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 11, 15, 20
<i>Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 586 (D.D.C. 1983).....	14
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>*CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 18, 20
<i>D.C. Hosp. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	26
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	22-23
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	17, 19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987).....	24
<i>*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	29
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19

<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28-29
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	28
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	25, 27
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Miller v. Kerry</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013).....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>*PhRMA v. HHS</i> , No. 13-1501, 2014 WL 2171089 (D.D.C. May 23, 2014).....	1, 6, 12, 13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. F.T.C.</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>*Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	10, 17
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30

<i>Sigma-Tau Pharm., Inc. v. Schwetz</i> , 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	27

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	10
*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2-3, 10, 31
*21 U.S.C. § 360bb.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	4, 5, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360ee	5
21 U.S.C. § 379h(a)(1)(F).....	5, 25, 27
26 U.S.C. § 45C	5, 25
*42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(6)(A)(i).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1), (5)	3
Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-309.....	28
Orphan Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 97-414, § 1(b)(6) (1983).....	4, 30
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7101 (2010).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 9008(b) (2010)	24, 25
Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 2302 (2010).....	4, 28
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602	3
78 Fed. Reg. 35117 (June 12, 2013).....	23
*78 Fed. Reg. 44016 (July 23, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

FDA, Developing Products for Rare Diseases and Conditions, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), <http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DevelopingProductsforRareDiseasesConditions/HowtoapplyforOrphanProductDesignation/ucm240819.htm>.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)10

Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-836, *Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement* (2011)3, 4

HHS, Manufacturer List: Orphan Drug Availability Update, <http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/programrequirements/orphandrugexclusion/manufacturerlist.html>7

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. II (1992).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 97-840 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 357727
